June 19, 2013 Item No. 7 Supporting Document No. 1

## CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD SAN DIEGO REGION

## TENTATIVE ADDENDUM NO. 1 TO ORDER NO. R9-2009-0007

## AN ADDENDUM TRANSFERRING RESPONSIBILITY FOR ORDER NO. R9-2009-0007TO MR. DENNIS AND MRS. BETTY JEAN ROWLAND

The California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Diego Region (hereinafter San Diego Water Board), finds that:

- 1. The San Diego Water Board prescribed waste discharge requirements (WDRs) in Order No. R9-2009-0007 (Order) for an onsite wastewater treatment system for a proposed residence to be built by Mr. Mauro and Mrs. Nina Garcia on their 2.48 acre property. The San Diego Water Board adopted the Order on April 9, 2009.
- 2. The property is identified by assessor's parcel number 264-101-54, and is located on an easement off Fortuna Ranch Road in an unincorporated area of Encinitas. As of the date of this Addendum, neither the residence nor the onsite wastewater treatment system have been constructed
- 3. The San Diego Water Board was notified, via Report of Waste Discharge General Information Form for Waste Discharge Requirements dated April 3, 2013, that ownership of the property was transferred from Mr. Mauro and Mrs. Nina Garcia to Mr. Dennis and Mrs. Betty Jean Rowland (hereinafter the Dischargers) on April 3, 2013.
- 4. The San Diego Water Board has notified all known interested parties of its intent to modify Order No. R9-2009-0007 to transfer responsibility for the Order to Mr. and Mrs. Rowland, the new owners of the property.
- 5. The San Diego Water Board adopted a Negative Declaration for the project prior to adopting Order No. R9-2009-0007, and filed a Notice of Determination in accordance with the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), Public Resources Code, section 21000 et seq.
- 6. This action to transfer responsibility for the Order is exempt from the provisions of CEQA in accordance with section 15061(b)(3) of Chapter 3, Title 14 of the California Code of Regulations because it can be seen with certainty that there is no possibility that the activity in question will have a significant effect on the environment.

Addendum No. 1 to Order No. R9-2009-0007 June 19, 2013 Item No. 7 Supporting Document No. 1

June 19, 2013

7. The San Diego Water Board, in a public hearing, heard and considered all comments pertaining to the modification of Order No. R9-2009-0007.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT, Order No. R9-2009-0007 is modified as follows:

- 1. Order No. R9-2009-0007 shall henceforth be referred to as Waste Discharge Requirements for the Rowland Residence.
- 2. The waste discharge requirements contained in Order No. R9-2009-0007 shall be applicable to the Rowland Residence.
- 3. The term "Dischargers," as it appears in Order No. R9-2009-0007, shall hereinafter refer to the Mr. Dennis and Mrs. Betty Jean Rowland.

I, David W. Gibson, Executive Officer, do hereby certify the foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of an Addendum adopted by the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Diego Region, on June 19, 2013.

<u>TENTATIVE</u>

DAVID W. GIBSON Executive Officer